Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement appears for information purposes only and does not constitute an invitation or offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for the Shares or any securities of the Company.



(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock code: 8260)

CHANGE OF COMPANY SECRETARY AND AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE

The board (the "Board") of directors (the "Director(s)") of Yin He Holdings Limited (the "Company") announces that Mr. Fok Wai Man ("Mr. Fok") has tendered his resignation as the company secretary of the Company (the "Company Secretary") and will cease to act as the authorised representative of the Company (the "Authorised Representative") under Rule 5.24 of the GEM Listing Rules with effect from 1 March 2021.

Mr. Fok confirmed that he has no disagreement with the Board and there are no circumstances that need to be brought to the attention of the shareholders of the Company in relation to his resignation.

The Board announces that Mr. Lam Tsz Chung ("Mr. Lam") is appointed as the Authorised Representative and Company Secretary with effect from 1 March, 2021.

Mr. Lam is the non-executive director of the Company and member of the remuneration committee of the Company. Having practised law in Hong Kong for more than 20 years, he was admitted as a solicitor of the High Court of Hong Kong and a solicitor of the Supreme Court of England and Wales with expertise in civil litigation and commercial matters. Mr. Lam obtained a Bachelor of Laws and a Postgraduate Certificate of Laws from the University of Hong Kong in 1995 and 1996 respectively. He also obtained a Master of Laws from City University of Hong Kong and a Master of Science (Financial Analysis) from the Hong Kong University of Science and Technology. Mr. Lam is a

consultant of Messrs. C. W. Lau & Co. holding a practicing certificate issued by the Law Society of Hong Kong. Mr. Lam is a China-Appointed Attesting Officer appointed by Ministry of Justice of the PRC, and a member of Disciplinary Panel A of the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

The Board would like to take this opportunity to express its sincere gratitude to Mr. Fok for his valuable contributions to the Company during his tenure of office.

By Order of the Board
Yin He Holdings Limited
Li Ang
Chairman

Hong Kong, 1 March 2021

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Li Ang and Mr. Zheng Zhong Qiang, the non-executive Director are Mr. Chang Tin Duk Victor and Mr. Lam Tsz Chung, and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Lam Raymond Shiu Cheung, Mr. Wang En Ping and Dr. Cheung Wai Bun Charles, JP.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company.

The Directors, having made all reasonable enquires, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

This announcement will remain on GEM website on the "Latest Listed Company Information" page for at least seven days from the day of its posting and on the Company's website at www.yinhe.com.hk.